#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-13**

### **BRIGHTON TOWNSHIP**

### **BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

A RESOLUTION SETTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR STREET OPENINGS, RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCROACHMENTS, EXCAVATIONS, AND PAVEMENT CUTS IN BRIGHTON TOWNSHIP PURSUANT TO TOWNSHIP CODE CHAPTER 175.

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors of Brighton Township wishes to set forth a schedule of fees for street opening and right-of-way encroachments, excavations and pavement cuts as authorized by Township Code Chapter 175; and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Brighton Township that the current schedule of fees for these purposes as set forth in Resolution No. 2023-07 Section 17. Miscellaneous, Subsection I Road Opening Permits for Utilities and Subsection R Pipeline Crossings are hereby repealed and the attached schedule of fees is adopted effective April 15, 2025.

**RESOLVED AND ENACTED** by the Supervisors of Brighton Township, in public meeting this 14th day of April, 2025.

ATTEST:

Bryan K. Dehart, Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF BRIGHTON

John Curtaccio, Chairman

Mark Piccirilli Vice-Chairman

Gary J. Gordon, Supervisor

## **Schedule of Fees**

# Street Openings, Right-of-Way Encroachments, Excavations, and Pavement Cuts Pursuant to Township Code Chapter 175

Application Fees Utilities Driveway Minimum Use (e.g. single family dwelling) Driveway Low Volume Other Driveway Medium/High Volume Other	\$ 100.00 \$ 15.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 200.00 \$ 50.00
Supplemental Fees Each six (6) month time extension Each submitted change	\$ 75.00 each \$ 75.00 each
Permit Fees Street Openings and Excavations Driveway Minimum Use (e.g. single family dwelling) Driveway All Others	\$ 10.00 \$ 25.00
Sidewalk Construction/Repair Base Fee: + Per Square Foot (SF)	\$ 25.00 \$ 0.50
Street/Pavement Opening Base Fee Per Opening: + Per Square Foot (SF)	\$ 100.00 \$ 1.00
Right-of-Way Disturbance Base Fee Per Opening Unimproved Area - each: + Per Square Foot (SF) or Lineal Foot	\$ 75.00 \$ 0.50
Performance Bond 110% of the Value of Work as determined by the Township Minimum Bond	At Cost \$5,000
Maintenance Bond 5% of the Value of Work as determined by the Township for a period of two (2) years. Minimum Bond	At Cost \$2,000
Above Ground Facilities (poles, guys, anchors, etc.):	\$ 25.00
<u>Crossings</u> : Each Underground Crossing: (buried cable, utility service, etc.): Each Overhead Crossing: (banners, etc.)	\$ 75.00 \$ 50.00

## <u>Seismograph – vibrioses method</u>: (e.g. prospecting for oil, gas, etc.)

First Mile:	\$ 50.00
Each Additional Mile or Fraction of:	\$ 5.00

### Pipeline\* road crossings by open cut or bore crossings:

Less than 10' under the road surface	\$6,500	each
Pipeline* road crossing by bore crossing of 10' feet or greater depth	\$2,500	each
*applies to transmission lines / not public utility		

## Additional Inspection Fees

If the Township determines that the permitted work is of sufficient magnitude or importance to warrant assignment of one or more persons to inspect the permitted work on more than a spot inspection basis, the permit will so indicate and the permittee shall be charged for additional salary, overhead and expenses incurred by each inspector assigned and the Township; or the permitted will be charged for inspection services by the Township Engineer and be charged at the approved rate schedule plus a 5% administrative fee.